
 

MEETING 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 14TH MARCH, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith 
 

Councillors 
 

Julian Teare 

Alex Prager 

Nick Mearing-Smith 

Kathy Levine 

Barry Rawlings 

Arjun Mittra 

Gabriel Rozenberg 

 
Substitute Members 
 

John Marshall 

Lisa Rutter 

Golnar Bokaei 

Ammar Naqvi 

Alison Moore 

Geof Cooke 

Jess Brayne 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 9 March 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Chief Finance Officer Report Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 
10 (January 2022)  
 

9 - 32 

8.   Review of Capita Contracts  
 

33 - 44 

9.   Q3 2021/22 Contracts Performance Report  
 

45 - 80 

10.   Capital Projects  
 

To Follow 

11.   Brent Cross Update  
 

81 - 98 

12.   Updated West Stand Funding Model  
 

To Follow 

13.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

99 - 102 

14.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

15.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

16.   Brent Cross (Exempt)  
 

103 - 114 

17.   Updated West Stand Funding Model - Exempt  
 

To Follow 

18.   Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 



 
 
     

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
1 February 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Councillor Jess Brayne (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Councillor Peter Zinkin 

welcomed all attendees to the meeting. The Chairman read out the Covid-secure arrangements 

which were in place throughout this meeting, to ensure the safety of all those in attendance.  

 

The Committee noted the amendment in relation to the minutes of the previous meeting under 

item 9 and the insertion to read:  

Councillor Kathy Levine expressed concern about the level of participation and noted that the 

number of participants was not sufficient.  

 

It was RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 23 November 2021 be agreed as a correct record.  

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg who was substituted by Councillor 

Jess Brayne. Apologies received from Councillor Anthony Finn and Councillor Thomas Smith. 

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The responses to the Public Questions were published and circulated to the Committee prior to 

the meeting. Upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr Dix and Mr Tichborne joined the meeting and 

asked supplementary questions which were responded to verbally by Officers and the Chairman.  

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

7.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  
 
The Chairman invited Deborah Hinde, Director Commercial and Customer Services to present 

the report to the Committee.  

 

Councillor Kathy Levine queried the assessment process for evaluating value in terms of quality 

and costs pertaining to planning services. Deborah Hinde informed the Committee about the 

evaluation process and spoke about the requirements for compliance with local policy, national 

legislation and monitoring by client Officers.  

 

Officers noted that comparative data with other Local Authorities suggests relatively good value 

however part of the challenge is that the information needs to be considered in context due to the 

various methods LA’s use to measure evaluation. The Chairman highlighted the importance of 

value for money and noted the challenges given the large number of applications being 

processed.  

 

Councillor Barry Rawlings referred to the importance of the social value element of the evaluation 

process and noted that it should be set higher. Officers stated that social value provisions and 

the opportunity to enhance these is being considered as part of the negotiations as well as the 

need to reach the necessary threshold to be considered acceptable.  

 

Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was seconded, to amend recommendation 2 to 

include the following wording and read as follows:  

 

That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee  

2. Agrees that further work is required to inform recommendations on the future delivery of 

services; and to publish the information provided to Committee Members relating to costs and 

benefits marked for returning services in house.  

 

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 4 

Against 4 

Abstention 0 

 

The Chairman used his casting vote to vote against the motion. The motion was therefore 

declared lost.  

 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee:  

 

1. Noted the current position in respect of the contract extension proposals, as set 

out in section 2 of this report;  

2. Agreed that further work is required to inform recommendations on the future 

delivery of services; and  

3. Noted the next stages of activity, as set out in section 4 of this report. 

 
8.    CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN AT MONTH 8 

6



 

3 

(NOVEMBER 2021)  
 
The Chairman invited Anisa Darr, Executive Director of Resources (S151 Officer) and Ashley 

Hughes, Assistant Director of Finance to present the report and summarise the report.  

 

In response to a query from Members about the waste levy, the Chairman explained that the 

S151 Officer was considering the best way of accounting for the unexpectedly large rebate which 

arose this year but which as a consequence could lead to a large increase in the future year. 

 

The Committee noted that the overall debt level has improved. In response to a query about the 

Comer Homes debt, it was noted that the debt was cleared in Month 9 and a settlement reached. 

Officers informed Members that there are on-going final account negotiations in relation to the 

Conway Aecom Ltd debt. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted:   

  

1. The current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22;the ongoing costs of the 

pandemic and the overall level of commitments against available funding;  

2. The current forecast of use of reserves, and the outlook;  

3. The current position against ringfenced grant funding;  

4. The current forecast for capital expenditure in the year; and 

5. The current debt position and related actions. 

 
9.    CAPITAL PROJECTS  

 
The Chairman invited Matthew Waters, Assistant Director Capital Delivery to join the meeting. Mr 
Waters presented and summarised the report.  
 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the content of this report updating on the 

current status of the Council’s Capital Projects.  

 
10.    UPDATE ON SARACENS LOAN  

 
The Chairman invited Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive to present and summarise the report.  

 

Following a query about the importance of robust business planning, the Committee agreed to 

include an update item on Saracens Loan to its Forward Work Programme as further noted 

under item 12. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee: 

 

1. Noted the position with the loan to Saracens Copthall LLP and the safeguards in 

place to protect the council’s interests.  

2. Noted that approval has been given to a change in control of Saracens Copthall 

LLP (SCLLP) in accordance with clause 12.5 of the Loan Agreement between LBB 

and SCLLP, following appropriate due diligence as set out in and the further 

assurances offered by Saracens, summarised in this report and detailed in the 

accompanying DPR with exempt appendices. 

3. Noted the progress being made with the delivery of the West Stand. 

 
11.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE  

 

7



 

4 

The Chairman invited Karen Mercer, Programme Director and Luke Ward, to present the report 
which provides an update on the delivery across the Brent Cross programme and update on 
emerging issues relating to the Brent Cross West station works contract. 
 
Having considered the item, the Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Karen Mercer for 
her commitment and the huge contribution to this project and welcomed Luke Ward.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted delivery progress across the Brent Cross 
(BX) programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government Assurance Board 
on 12 January 2022 (Appendix 1) and the emerging issues relating to the Brent Cross 
West station works contract. 
 

12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chairman noted the standing item on the agenda and requested that the following items be 

added to the Forward Work Programme: 

- Saracens Loan Update (15 June 2022) 

- Capita Contracts Review report (14 March 2022) 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the Press and 
Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential information. The 
public gallery was cleared. 
 

15.    UPDATE ON SARACENS LOAN (EXEMPT)  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt information as set out in the 
report. 
 

16.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE (EXEMPT)  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt information as set out in the 
report. 
 

17.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 
 
 

8



   
 

 
 

Summary 
This report contains a summary of the council’s revenue and capital forecast outturn for the 
financial year 2021/22 as at Month 10 (31 January 2022).   
 
The council is forecasting overall for expenditure to be in line with the approved budget for 
2021/22 on revenue, made up of an overspend of £4.1m in Adult Services offset by an 
underspend in Resources of £4.2m.  
 
The council’s capital programme for 2021/22 is forecasting expenditure at £335m; £8.0m 
less than at Month 9 due largely to the budget reprofiling of project expenditure in line with 
expected project delivery timelines. This is discussed elsewhere in the Capital Programme 
paper on the agenda. 
 
It also contains information on the level of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 January 
2022, and any subsequent updates the committee needs to be aware of that impact the debt 
position. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee notes: 
1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22; the ongoing costs of the 

pandemic and the overall level of commitments against available funding; 

 

 

Financial Performance & Contracts 

Committee 

 

14 March 2022 

Title  

Chief Finance Officer Report  

Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 10 

(January 2022) 

Report of Executive Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Sharon Palma, Head of Finance – Corporate Reporting 

sharon.palma@barnet.gov.uk    

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:sharon.palma@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

 

2. the current forecast of use of reserves, and the outlook; 
3. the current position against ringfenced grant funding; 
4. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  
5. the current debt position and related actions. 

10



   
 

 

1 Summary  

 

1.1 As the end of the financial year approaches, the uncertainty levels from a combination of 
internal and external factors begin to reduce. At month 10 risks and opportunities are 
quantifiably less and forecasts are reflective of whether they have or have not 
materialised, reduced in value owing to the nature of the risk, or have been mitigated 
elsewhere through management actions. 

 

1.2 The council continues to monitor all areas of income and expenditure to ensure financial 
sustainability and to adapt monitoring to accommodate emerging areas of concern.  

  

1.3 This report sets out the budget forecast as at month 10 and includes the ‘most likely’ 
outcomes based on current information.  

 

1.4 As at month 10, the financial outturn for the General Fund is forecast:  

 Overall, on budget;  

 A likely net contribution to reserves of £3.444m ; and 

 Anticipated spending of £34.218m on Covid-19 impacts in the current year, funded by 
various Covid-19 grants, with a further £10.112m earmarked for Covid-19 impacts in 
future years. 

 

2 Forecast revenue outturn position at month 10 

 
Overview 

 

2.1 The council’s forecast revenue outturn position for the 2021/22 financial year as at month 
10 (31st January 2022) and the current estimate of the financial impact of the Covid 19 
pandemic during 2021/22 is set out in this section 2. Performance against the budget 
approved by Council in March 2021 is set out in table 1 and this shows that overall forecast 
net expenditure is on budget, an improvement of £0.649m compared to month 9 forecasting. 
This change is due primarily to a favourable movement in Resources. The Month 10 
forecast outturn position is presented after applying £2.038m of earmarked reserves in 
Children’s Services, Environment and Public Health. These resou
[...]
ersity


   
 

 

9.7.4 Measures undertaken as part of the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic have 

been undertaken in full awareness of the Council’s commitment and responsibility to act in 

accordance with its own Equalities Policy and wider legislation. It is notable that the virus 

does appear to affect some parts of the community more than others, and the Council’s 

actions have been informed by its commitment to mitigate impacts in all areas, and to 

appropriately protect or shield especially vulnerable individuals, in accordance with national 

guidelines.  

9.8  Corporate Parenting  

9.8.1 In line with Children and Social Work Act 2017, the council has a duty to consider 

Corporate Parenting Principles in decision-making across the council. There are no 

implications for Corporate Parenting in relation to this report.  

9.9  Consultation and Engagement  

9.9.1 None in the context of this report  

9.10 Environmental Impact 

9.10.1 None in the context of this report 

10.  BACKGROUND PAPERS  

10.1 None. 

32



 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides an update on the progress of dialogue in respect of the contract 

extension proposals.  It also sets out the high-level approach to preparing for the return of 

services upon contract expiry and provides a commentary on the cost of returning services. 

 

 

Officer Recommendations  

That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Notes the current position in respect of the contract extension proposals, as 

set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.4 of this report; 

2. Notes that the Policy and Resources Committee on 9th February 2022 agreed a 

one-year extension of the contract as it relates to the provision of the current 

finance and HR systems; 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee 

 
14 March 2022 

Title  Review of Capita Contracts  

Report of Director, Commercial and Customer Services 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Deborah Hinde – Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2461 

33

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


3. Notes the high-level arrangements for returning services, as set out in 

paragraphs 2.6 to 2.10 of this report; 

4. Notes the commentary on the cost of returning services, as set out in 

paragraphs 2.11 to 2.16 of this report; and 

5. Notes the next stages of activity, as set out in section 4 of this report. 

 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Following discussions at this Committee and Policy and Resources, the 

following recommendations were agreed by Council on 25th January 2022: 
 

1. That Council: 
 

a) does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the Procurement service, Regulatory 
Services (Trading Standards, Licensing, Environmental Health), the 
regeneration service and highways; 

b) upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the Council; 

c) the future strategy for the Highways service should be the subject of 
a separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d) the Recruitment service be returned to the Council in February 
2022; and 

e) the Chief Executive be authorised to take the necessary action 
relating to any transfers, upon expiry of the contracts or sooner if 
deemed necessary, or actions associated with the services, subject 
to the conclusion of the necessary due diligence; 

2. That Council notes the direction of travel for each service that was 
agreed previously as set out in section 1.8 of the report (Annex 2) 
including the services listed for further review, with short extension: 
Accounts Payable/Integra, HR/Core HR*, Estates* (*with some 
element of the service potentially returning to the Council upon expiry 
of the contract) and Cemetery and Crematorium; 

3. That Council notes the content of the Review of Capita Contracts 
Public Engage
[...]
ial Performance and Contracts Committee are asked to note that the 
Policy and Resources Committee agreed a one-year extension of the CSG 
contract as it relates to the provision of the current systems (Integra and 
CoreHR) to facilitate that procurement. 
 

2.5 Alongside the dialogue on Capita’s extension proposals, work has also been 
progressing on interrogating and clarifying the information received from 
Capita on the current costs of providing these services.  This will inform the 
recommendations that officers make to the Committee in due course.  
Preparatory work has also been done to consider the viability of further 
alternative options, which could be pursued in the event that an appropriate 
agreement is not reached. 

 
Returning services 

2.6 The council and Capita programme teams have worked together to agree a 
returning service road map (see below), highlighting key activities and 
milestones over the next 18 months for services returning to the council. 
 

 
 

2.7 Detailed planning will continue over the next six months, with a view to having 
agreed, detailed plans in place by September 2022.  These will cover a range 
of matters including: 

 

 Transfer of staff (in accordance with TUPE regulations) 

 Setting up new IT arrangements 

36



 Novation of service and supply contracts 

 Transfer of service-related data 
 
2.8 Communication with staff throughout the process will be critical.  Briefing 

events to date have covered all staff employed on the CSG and RE contracts.  
There will be a jointly-run briefing event specifically for those staff employed in 
returning services in May 2022.  This will be followed by regular briefing 
sessions, as the detailed plans are finalised and work on the actual transition 
activities progresses. 

 
2.9 Governance arrangements for the programme have been reviewed to ensure 

there are robust arrangements in place to aid a smooth transition of services 
back to the council.   A returning service
[...]
, 25th January 2022: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s69743/Referral%20from%20Polic
y%20Resources%20Committee%20Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.p
df 
 

 
 

44

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s60807/Year%206-7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s60807/Year%206-7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64235/Yr%206-7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64235/Yr%206-7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s65146/FPC%20Contracts%20Review%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s65146/FPC%20Contracts%20Review%20Report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s69743/Referral%20from%20Policy%20Resources%20Committee%20Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s69743/Referral%20from%20Policy%20Resources%20Committee%20Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s69743/Referral%20from%20Policy%20Resources%20Committee%20Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf


 

 

 

Summary 
This report provides an overview of Quarter 3 (Q3) 2021/22 performance for the contracted 
services delivered by the Customer and Support Group (Capita), Regional Enterprise 
(Capita), Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group) and HB Public Law.  Overall, performance is 
going well, with the vast majority of KPIs achieving their targets, despite the ongoing 
challenges of Covid-19.  The council continues to work with its contracted partners to address 
areas of concern, particularly on ensuring that progress is being made where backlogs have 
occurred due to the impact of the pandemic. 

 

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 3 (Q3) 2021/22 performance for the 
Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise (Capita); Barnet Homes 
(The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 

 

  

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 14 Mar
[...]
 99% 94% 

Sl.3.3 Category 2 Defects 
A measure of the Contractor’s ability to permanently repair any identified or 

reported Category 2 defects. 
 

92% 59% 83% 74% 92% 99% 92% 

Sl.3.4 Activity Task Orders - 
On-Time Completion 

A measure of the timely completion of Activity Task Orders, to monitor the 
Contractor's ability to complete minor additional works instructed outside of the 

scope of Core Services in accordance with the Scope. 
 

90% 0% 6% 100% 100% 92% 100% 

Sl.3.5 Project Tasks Orders - 
On-time Completion 

A measure of the timely completion of Project Tasks to monitor the Contractor's 
ability to deliver the Project Task programme in an efficient and timely manner in 

accordance with the Scope. 
 

85% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Sl3.6 Quality of the 
Contractor's Programme 

Submission 
A measure of the quality of the Contractor's Programme Submission. 93% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

78



 

 

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the delivery across the Brent Cross programme and updates 
on emerging issues relating to the Brent Cross West station works contract.  

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

14 March 2022 

Title  Brent Cross Update  

Report of Director of Growth  

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon 

Status 

Public with accompanying exempt report (Exempt by virtue of 

paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 

1972) on account that it contains information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of any particular person including 

the authority holding the information and information in respect 

of which professional legal privilege could be maintained in 

legal proceedings. 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix 1 – Extracts LBB progress update presentation to the 
Government Assurance Board, 09 February 2022  

Officer Contact Details  
Luke Ward, Programme Director   

luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk, 07926 085330 

81

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:luke.ward@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note delivery progress across the Brent Cross (BX) 
programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government Assurance Board on 
9 February 2022 (Appendix 1) and the issues relating to the Brent Cross West station 
works contract.  

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress delivering the Brent Cross Programme 

since the last meeting of the Committee on 1 February 2022. The latest presentation 
on programme delivery to the Government Assurance Board on 9 February 2022 is 
included at Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 Since the last report works on the Brent Cross West Station have continued, with a 
number of significant milestones reached including completion of the bridge deck slab, 
completion of the concrete structures of the Station Eastern Entry Box (SEEB), the 
fitting of the first escalators and wooden (“Glulam”) pillars in the SEEB, and the 
installation of the roof panels in the main concourse. The concrete form work for the 
Western Entry Box is largely complete.  
 

1.3 The report to the Committee in November 2021 noted the review into station costs that 
had been undertaken in late 2021, and that a number of the cost risks identified in that 
process were more likely to materialise as the station neared practical completion, 
leading to an increase in the Anticipated final Cost (AFC) as a result. Further updates 
were provided to FPCC Committee on 1 February 2022 and Housing & Growth 
Committee on 17 February 2022 (see section 6). 
 

1.4 A number of options for mitigating costs are being pursued by the council and progress 
will continue to be reported to the committee. It may be necessary to make use of other 
funding within the programme to cover short term overspends on the station project 
whilst these mitigations are being put into place.  

 
1.5 At

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
14 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Golnar Bokaei (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee, Councillor Peter 

Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 

2022 be agreed as a correct record.  

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Shooter who was substituted by 

Councillor Golnar Bokaei.  

 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee paid tributes to Councillor Anthony Finn who 

recently passed away and offered condolences to his family and friends. 

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 



 

2 

The responses to the Public Questions were published and circulated to the Committee 

prior to the meeting. Mr Dix and Mr Tichborne joined the meeting and asked 

supplementary questions which were responded to verbally by Officers and the 

Chairman.  

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN AT 
MONTH 10 (JANUARY 2022)  
 
The report was introduced by Anisa Darr, Executive Director of Recourses (S151 Officer) 

and Ashley Hughes, Assistant Director of Finance.  

 

Following a query from the Committee, Officers noted that financial vulnerability and 

arrears on council tax will be reported in the out-turn report in June. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted:  

1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22; the ongoing costs of the 

pandemic and the overall level of commitments against available funding; 

2. the current forecast of use of reserves, and the outlook;  

3. the current position against ringfenced grant funding;  

4. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  

5. the current debt position and related actions. 

 
8.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  

 
Deborah Hinde, Commercial and Customer Services Director introduced and presented 

the report.  

 

Following discussion, Councillor Barry Rawlings moved a motion which was seconded to 

include an additional recommendation: 

 

That the Committee recommend to the Policy & Resources Committee that Re is wound 

up and that those services under Re are brought back in-house.  

 

Votes were declared as follows: 

 

For 3 

Against 6 

Abstention 1 

 

The motion was declared lost. 

 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee:  

 



 

3 

1. Noted the current position in respect of the contract extension proposals, as set 

out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.4 of this report;  

2. Noted that the Policy and Resources Committee on 9th February 2022 agreed a 
one-year extension of the contract as it relates to the provision of the current 
finance and HR systems; 
3. Noted the high-level arrangements for returning services, as set out in 
paragraphs 2.6 to 2.10 of this report;  
4. Noted the commentary on the cost of returning services, as set out in 
paragraphs 2.11 to 2.16 of this report; and  
5. Noted the next stages of activity, as set out in section 4 of this report. 
 
 

9.    Q3 2021/22 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
In response to a query from the Committee about cyber security, Deborah Hinde noted 

the work being delivered to mitigate against any risks through various IT protection 

measures. 

 

Councillor Levine raised a query about the methodology for calculating the affordable 

housing targets and how it relates to housing policy. In response, it was agreed that a 

briefing note will be circulated to the Committee. (Action)   

 

In relation to the environmental health indicator under section 3.8 of the report 

‘Compliance with Licensing Requirements for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)’ 

Councillor Mittra queried the reasons as to why the target was not 100%. Officers agreed 

to circulate a response to the Chairman and Councillor Mittra. (Action)  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Quarter 3 (Q3) 2021/22 

performance for the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise 

(Capita); Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 

 
10.    CAPITAL PROJECTS  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which provides details on some of the changes to 
progress and identifies opportunities to use the lessons learned and develop new 
approaches to keep benefits more aligned to the original business plan. 
 

Councillor Teare requested that the wording ‘significant value’ be replaced by ‘higher 

value’ in future Capital Projects reports. (Action)  

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the content of this report updating on 
the current status of the Council’s Capital Projects. 
 
 

11.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE  
 
The Chairman invited Luke Ward, Programme Director to present the report which 

provides an update on the delivery across the Brent Cross programme and updates on 

emerging issues relating to the Brent Cross West station works contract. 

 



 

4 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted delivery progress across the Brent 

Cross (BX) programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government 

Assurance Board on 9 February 2022 (Appendix 1) and the issues relating to the 

Brent Cross West station works contract. 

 
12.    UPDATED WEST STAND FUNDING MODEL  

 
The Chairman introduced the report. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted that the assumptions that were in the 
original business plan have now been updated, remodelled and still demonstrate 
that there will be sufficient funding to complete the West Stand and sufficient 
income into Saracens Copthall LLP, to cover the loan repayments, including 
interest. 
 

13.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman noted the standing item on the agenda which will be updated in due 

course.  

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  

 
14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
The Chairman thanked the Members of the Committee for all their contributions. The 

Vice-Chairman, Councillor Smith thanked the Chairman for his stewardship.  

 
15.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 

Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential 

information. The public gallery was cleared. 

 
16.    BRENT CROSS (EXEMPT)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt information as set out in 

the report. 

 
17.    UPDATED WEST STAND FUNDING MODEL - EXEMPT  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt information as set out in 

the report. 

 
18.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None.  

 



 

5 

 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 


